

No. 20-1748

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER, EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES; LEGAL VOICE;
CHICAGO ALLIANCE AGAINST SEXUAL EXPLOITATION, JANE DOE, an
individual by and through her mother and next friend Melissa White;
ANNE DOE; SOBIA DOE; SUSAN DOE; NANCY DOE; LISA DOE
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BETSY DEVOS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Education;
KENNETH MARCUS, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Defendants-Appellees

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION;
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; SPEECH FIRST, INC.
Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, No. 1:20-cv-11104-WGY

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Charles J. Cooper
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South, PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109

Cameron T. Norris
Alexa R. Baltes
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Foundation for
Individual Rights in Education*

*Counsel for Speech First, Inc. and
Independent Women's Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Reasons Why Oral Argument Should Be Heard	viii
Jurisdiction.....	1
Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1
A. The Department of Education promulgates a new Title IX Rule that protects free expression and due process.	1
B. Appellants are nonprofits with direct interests in the rule.	4
C. This litigation begins, Appellants move to intervene, and the district court summarily denies the motion without hearing from the parties.	8
Summary of Argument	12
Standard of Review	13
Argument.....	14
I. The district court erred in denying intervention as of right because the Department does not adequately represent Appellants’ interests.	16
II. Even if the district court’s adequacy ruling were correct, it would not support the denial of permissive intervention.....	27
Conclusion.....	35
Certificate of Compliance	37
Certificate of Service	38
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Insular Underwriters Corp.</i> , 494 F.2d 317 (1st Cir. 1974).....	29
<i>Blake v. Pallan</i> , 554 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1977).....	20, 22
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Builders Ass’n of Greater Chi. v. City of Chicago</i> , 170 F.R.D. 435 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	18, 32
<i>Caterino v. Berry</i> , 922 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	21
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d (1st Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>Cotter v. Mass. Ass’n of Minority Law Enforcement Officers</i> , 219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Govtl. Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	2
<i>Fiandaca v. Cunningham</i> , 827 F.2d 825 (1st Cir. 1987).....	33

Fresh Results, LLC v. ASF Holland, B.V.,
 921 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 34

Gall v. United States,
 552 U.S. 38 (2007) 30

Geiger v. Foley Hoag LLP Ret. Plan,
 521 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 25

Grutter v. Bollinger,
 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999) 23

Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.,
 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 26

In re R & R Assocs. of Hampton,
 402 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 30

In re Thompson,
 965 F.2d 1136 (1st Cir. 1992) 14

Int’l Paper Co. v. Inhabitants of Jay,
 887 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1989).....passim

Johnson v. Williams,
 568 U.S. 289 (2013) 28

Kane County v. United States,
 928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 19

Know Your IX v. DeVos,
 No. 1:20-cv-1224 (D. Md.).....8, 24, 25

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,
 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 32

Mass. Food Ass’n v. Mass. Alcoholic Beverage Ctrl. Comm’n,
 197 F.3d 560 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 20

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 17

Negrón-Almeda v. Santiago,
 528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 14, 27, 32, 34

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 1:20-cv-4260 (S.D.N.Y.)8

Peaje Invs. LLC v. García-Padilla,
 845 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 34

Pennsylvania v. DeVos,
 No. 1:20-cv-1468 (D.D.C.)passim

Pennsylvania v. President of the United States,
 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018) 19

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch,
 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 19, 20

Re&G Mortg. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
 584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 1, 30

Rita v. United States,
 551 U.S. 338 (2007) 31

Smith v. Casey,
 741 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 26

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 No. 19-50529 (5th Cir.)7

Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen,
 No. 19-2807 (7th Cir.).....8

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)7

Speech First, Inc. v. Wintersteen,
 No. 4:20-cv-2 (S.D. Iowa)8

State v. Dir., U.S. Fish & Wildlife Servs.,
 262 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 23, 24

Supermercados Econo, Inc. v. Integrand Assurance Co.,
 375 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 30

T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Town of Barnstable,
 969 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2020).....19, 20, 23

Top Entm’t, Inc. v. Torrejon,
 351 F.3d 531 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 28

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972) 16, 18

Unger v. Arafat,
 634 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 30

United Guar. Residential Ins. Co. of Iowa v. Phila. Sav. Fund Soc.,
 819 F.2d 473 (4th Cir. 1987) 19

United Nuclear Corp. v. Cannon,
 696 F.2d 141 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 19, 20

United States v. Doe,
 513 F.2d 709 (1st Cir. 1975)..... 30

United States v. McKinney,
 419 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 30

United States v. Paradise,
 480 U.S. 149 (1987) 22

Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton,
 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016) 22

Wennik v. Polygram Grp. Distrib’n, Inc.,
 304 F.3d 123 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 30

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1681(a).....2
28 U.S.C. §12911

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....11, 15, 32

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §106.302
34 C.F.R. §106.45 3, 4
85 Fed. Reg. 30026.....2, 3, 4, 10
